JOHN L, McELROY

FRANCIS B. BROWN CLERK

JUDGE FLORENCE G, EGAN

PROBATE COURT OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
RHODE ISLAND

DEPUTY CLERK

January 23, 1967.

To The Honorable Joseph A, Doorley, Jr., Mayor and
The Honorable Council of the City of Providence

During the past fiscal year ending September 30, 1966 the re-
ceipts of this office totaled $66,693.43 in comparison to

last year's total of $78,533.4L. Our accounts receivable

as of September 30, 1966 stood at $1,283.26, less than half of
last year's.

New cases during the year totaled 977. This is an increase
of 23 cases over the preceding year's total of 954 cases.
Petitions for probate of will were L75 as against 454 of the
preceding year. Petitions for administration increased from
265 to 28l; petitions for guardianship were 113 against 115
from last year's. The balance of the new cases were made up
as follows: foreign wills 7, administrations in Rhode Island
3, Conservatorships 17, Change of Names 56, and testamentary
guardianships 2.

Registry accounts in the sum of $83,886.17 were established
during the year of which $6l,750.32 was deposited for absentees
and unknown heirs and $19,135.85 was deposited for the benefit
of minors,

Respectfully submitted,
IN CITY COUNCIL

%..Mcﬁﬂroy%
Clerk
FEB 2 - 1967

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
JI.M/1a THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

2244;4‘.°4f¢21¢37%ﬁ£%




FILED

Jw2d 5 0g P87

DEH Jr VI[T [1 K
PROVIDENCE, R.T.



’ 12¢
*
=
: ANNUAL REPORT
of the

BUREAUOFLICENSES

Year ending December 31, 1966.

—
]
IN CITY COUNCIL
FEB 2 - 1967
READ:
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
j _ THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

ZM Z%K



Honorable Joseph A Doorley,Jr.
Mayor of Providence,
City Hall,Providence, Rhode Island.

Dear Mayor Doorley:

The Bureau of Licenses submits herewith a report of its
activities for the year ending, December 31, 1966,

The B ureau has authorized the issuance of 14,034 licenses
of various types. :

It has held approximately 146 informal hearings.,

In addition, the Bureau conducted 73 formal hearings, to which
licensees were summoned by the Bureau for violations of various
kinds-violations of the provisions of State Statutes,Ordinances
of the City of Providence, or the Rules and Regulations of the
B ureau of Licenses,

At these formal hearings,witnesses were summoned-police and
other interested parties. In approximately 50% of the violation s
that were heard, licensees were represented by Counsel. An
assistant City Solicitor represented the Bureau, Witnesses were
sworn, testimony was taken, both direct and by cross-examination, and
subsequently the members of the Bureau, discussed the cases in
executive session, after which they announced their decision.,

For various reasons, cases were continued from time to time
at the request of counsel, illness of licensee or interested parties
but usually-and this was a strict rule of the Bureau, licensees
and applicants for licenses whose applications were not approved
were given prompt hearings.

Disposition of the above cases were made as follows:

LICENSES SUSPENDED TEMPORARILY

Class A-Retailers
Class B~Victualling
Class C-Beverage
Class D-Club

Class B Tavern

H ackney Carr.Drivers 2
1

Page. 1

FHOONHW



~

Trans. of Class B Victualling denied 1

LICENSEES FOUND NOT GUILTY-following hearing
by Bureau of licenses

Class B-Victualling
Class C Beverage
Class B Tavern

o{rardir

LICENSEES _REPRIMANDED

Class A Retailers 6
Class B Victualling 3
Class C Beverage 8
Hackney Carriage Drivers 12

29

HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER
Pending 1
Denied 6

1 denied hazardous occupation for a woman driver-upon recommendation
of police

5 n because of police records,

4  granted to Hackney Carriage Driversafter thorough investigation,
letters of recommendation, several interviews with applicant.
Applicants were warned that any infraction of the Rules and
Regulations of the Hackney Carriage Drivers and after hearing
if they would be found guilty, license would be suspended,
immediately.

PENDING—-Court cases to be heard

Class A Retailers 1l
Class B Victualling 1
Class C Beverage 1
3

REMONSTRANCES

License granted despite petition; remonstrance not against licensee-
license had full approval of both building and health.
' 1

Licenses denied 2 Remonstrance legal and over 50%.

Page, 2



The following is a detailed statment of all moneys received from
licenses issued during the year ending December 31, 1966.(L quarters).

Class A Retailers
Class B Tavern

Class B-Victualling
Class B limited
Class C Beverage
Class D-Club ($100,)
Class D Club ($200,)
Class E-Druggist
Class F-24 Hour

Taverns,lst Class
2nd 1
3rd Class
Laundry
Food Dispenser
Sunday Sales
Parking,Sundays
H awkers and Peddlers
Junk Gatherers
Second Hand Stores
Foundryman
Junk Shops
Pawnbrokers

Police Constables with power 26

" " without

Private Detectives

Permit to carry weapons
H ackney Carr.Power Vehicle 175,
Hackney Carr.Drivers license 578

Frozen Dessert
Vehicle license(paid)

Permit to sell revolvers,Retail 4
Intelligence Office-lst Class 1,

Show and Dance
Pool tables,etc,
Bowlings Alleys

Athletic Exhibitions on Sunday 32

Bingo
Explosives

Petroleum Storage

Intoxicating Beverage licenses

No. Amount
134 $67,000,00
5 9,100,00
109 107,907.50
2 400,00
132 66,000,00
1 100,00
31 6,200,00
34 340,00
36 360,00

Business and Non-Business Licenses:

ILicense to Conduct Business

1AM, to 4 AMNM,

1 100,00
P 375.00
4 200,00
7 1470,00
133 21152,50
724 7280,00
15 445,00
57 285,00
2 10,00
261 6525.00
1 5.00
27 675.00
5 500,00
650,00
3
75.00
16 400,00
11 ' 22,00
1740,00
578,00
166 3425.00
125 250,00
20,00
700,00
1998 : 18196.00
40 - 2712,50
20 2375,00
320,00
L62 4915,00
5 10,00
259 11710,00
9 90,00

3.

Total

$257,407.50

75,411,00

11,710,00

90,00



Dog Licenses

Dogs 3377 5,125.75
Kennels 3 300 00 5 ’ 155 . 75

Badge and Plate Fund

Peddlers Badges 102 61,20
Junk Gatherers Badges 8 4,80
Newsboys Badges 15 9.00
H ackney (arriage Dr.
badges 576 : 345.60
n " markers 174 104,40
Truck markers 125 75.00 600,00
14000

Departmental Credits:

Transfer Licenses 133 1745.00
Certificate of lost licenses 9 18,00
Registration Fees-Dog lic., 3377 506,55
Lost Dog Tags 47 11,75 .
14,034 2281.,30

352,655.55

In addition the following licenses have been granted by the Bureau
of Licenses but not issued; new building, alterations,etc-

We believe there should be additional revunue in the amount of':

Class A Retailers 5 $2,500,00
B Victualling 3 3,000,00

C Beverage 3 1,500,00
7,000,00

7000, 00

total 359,655.55

Respectfully submitted

oseph’C Scuncio-Chairman and Secretary
of Bureau of Licenses

Fage 5



giLED
w23 W\ 02 A

PEPT. LY Gy CLERK
PROV\DENCE- R.L.



o 1Th
POLICE COURT

JusTICES e ——— CLERK
FRANCIS L. PALMER
LEO M, COONEY CITY OF PROVIDENCE DEPUTY CLERK
RHODE ISLAND JOHN 8. ZIEGELMAYER

TO THE HONORABIE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk of Police Court, in conformity with the
provisions of the Ordinances of the City ofProvidence, presents

a detailed report of the business of the Police Court, from the
First day of January A.D. 1966 to the first day of January A.D.1967

AS FOLLOWS, VIZ:
WHOLE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS AND WARRANTS ISSUED.............4%1859
WHOLE NUMBER OF WARRANTS SERVED.u.ussesseeneesenennsnens.. 37683
TRAFFIC TAGS. . eoueenessasereoesonssnsensancanssnnennsssss, 07870
TRAFFIC TAG WARNINGS.,2l¢...DEFECTIVE METERS..903........ 1115

OFFENSES CHARGED IN SAID COMPLAINTS:

INTOXICATION. ® & 00 0000000000000 ® & 06000 0000000800000 ® o 060900 23l+5
VIOLATION OF TRAFFIC ORDINANCE ¢ ¢ vveeseneonnanenconconaese 38670
D IS ORDERLY C ONDUCT ® ® 00008500000 e00s0e0e0 ® ¢ 00 00000 e * 198
HEALTH ORDINANCE......................................... 102
BUIIDING ORDINAmE ¢ e e 000000000000 ® 020600006000 ce0 000000 L 106
MINIMUM HQUSING. & 90 s 0000000000000 ® 5 0 580 0090069068000 00 . ¢ L“ls
CONTEI\@T OF CO‘URT. 2000000000 0s0se ® & 6800090080000 00808000 " e 2
OBS‘ TRUC T I BIG D OORWAY ® 8 60 0ce 0000 e0s00ec0n ® 85 0506808000008 s088000 LN ] l l
OPE‘NFlm...ﬂl..'l......‘..................'............Q
UNN—ECESSARY HORN BLOWING ® 000000 s00000000ses s & 5680080000000
DOG BITING...............................................
BURNING IN STREET........................................
FAILING TO MOV‘E ® 6 @0 v o000 s 000000 LA L BN 2R 2 2N BN B N I O R O e« s s 0

VOID......‘0.‘..0...‘....00.'..'.Q.‘.....‘......O‘.O.....

BL&KING SIDEWAI‘K.....l.....l.“.l....‘....'.......'..l..

il
) Sl

IN CITY COUNCIL

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED, -

Caricare &

CLERK



POLICE COURT

JusTices — e A, i e CLERK
O R Y YL FRANCIS L. PALMER
LEO M, COONEY ClTY OF PROVIDENCE DEPUTY CLERK
RHODE ISLLAND JOHN S, ZIEGELMAYER

DISPOSITION OF CASES RETURNED TO CQURT:

Respondents adjudged gUilt¥..ececeooeseevoconssssseI7HOM
nOt guilty.."..‘......'.'..'..l... 148
Discontinued without COStS...veeeeesecccscooccncssse 593

FINAL ENTRY OF CASES:RESPONDENTS WERE ADJUDGED GUILTY

Respondents paid,includes deferred payment of costs35293
Respondents appealed'..OQOOQOQOOQO.Ql..'.........' 73
Respondents Discharged..eeeeeeeeeeeseocceescoosess 1297

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS:

Amount of FINES received............$262,937.40
Amount of COSTS received............ 34,490,.15

PAID Philip J.Pitassi,Collector $306,039.35

PAID Philip J.Pitassi,Collector upon order of Bureau
of Licenses for Police Pension Fund....eeeeeeeeeeens. 8,611.80

$297,427.55 $297,427.55

The above stated amount of$8,611,80 was collected by me as fees for
members of the Police Department of the City of Providence for
services attending court. I have rendered to the Collector and City
Controller the Accounts required by law, and have paid to the

City Collector the amount of money therein shown to have been
received by me, which aggregate said amount of $297,427.55.

Respectfully,

Clerk of Police Court
FRANCIS L.PALMER

;;;;,¢L444>£4, x§7/22627/VV2/1_

December 31,1966 o



- .

e -

FILED

Jw il 1211 PH 6T
DEP’Z.%N’ o1t ELERF\
SROVIDENCE: R-I.

"""""
»



AT
S

REPORT OF THE CITY MESSENGER

For the month of
N OVEMBER 1966

To the Honorable the City Council of the City of Providence:

Complying with the provisions of the City Ordinances the undersigned
reports to your honorable body the following statement of "the expenditures
and liabilities incurred in the care and superintendence of the City Hall and
adjacent sidewalks," for the months of

For lighting City Hall, .o B 96l 87

B BOWET oot e o £ bt e et s e 30l 32
R £ 1<) OO 183 69

n

pay-roll of clerks, engineer, fireman,
janitors, elevator men, watchman, etc.,.......... 10,34l 82

SUDPLIES, oo 162 63
salary of City Sergeant and Deputy, ... 1,300 80

new furniture, .. .. ...

furnishings and repairs, ... .. ...

" telephone service, excess CallS.....on. 289 15

Rental - 112 Union sSt. 1,000 00
Rental - Fountain St. Bldgs. 29 00
Odorite Company 86 00

11,655 28

IN CITY COUNCIL
........... FEB 2 - 1967
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED. .

Respectfully submitted,

Iz //

City Sergeant
Acting as City Messenger.



FILED

Jm?% 2 38 PH 6T

pEPI. L oIy LLERK
PROVIDENCE: R.L



A e

REPORT OF THE CITY MESSENGER

For the month of
DECEMBER - 1966

To the Honorable the City Council of the City of Providence:

Complying with the provisions of the City Ordinances the undersigned
reports to your honorable body the following statement of '"the expendifures
and liabilities incurred in the care and superintendence of the City Hall and
adjacent sidewalks,”" for the months of

For lighting City Ball, oo B 943 01

o DOWET .o et e e st e e 304 32
L =3 PO U T 208 89

pay-roll of clerks, engineer, fireman,
janitors, elevator men, watchman, etc., ... 10,848 95

N SUPPIIES, oo e oo 107 09
salary of City Sergeant and Deputy, ... 1,300 80
NEeW FUrnICUre, e
furnishings and repairs, . e

telephone service, excess calls................_..___. . 2,959 55

Rental - 112 Union S% 1,000 00
Rental - Fountain St. Bldgs. 29 00
Municipal Garage 32 25
Providence Window Cleaning Company 180 00
Water Supply Board 177 67

IN CITY COUNCIL
FEB 2 - 1967

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED,

CLERK

Respectfully submitted,

20, //

City Sergeant
Acting as City Messenger.



)

FILED

Jaw?25y 2 3sPH’R]

DEPY.uf G117 CLERK
PROVIDENCE,R.I.



—.

L]

{

¢

]

—

B.T.A.R.

SIODNEY GOLDMAN
CHAIRMAN HORACE A. CUSSON

MEMBERS SECRETARY

JOHN R, cliOCI
FRANCIS E, LITTLE, JR, BOARD OF
TAX ASSESSMENT REVIEW
CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE, R. |, 02203

To The Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

The undersigned, the Board of Tax Assessment Review of the City of
Providence that pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of Chapter 1665
of the Public Laws of 1945, as amended, said Board of Tax Assessment
Review has reviewed taxes and made changes authorized by said act, as
follows:

Original
1966, 13 184 320

Marguardt Hudes Inc.
339 Eddy St.

Lots In The Hurricane

Barrier Digtrict
021=-0398 2, 650 Real Lstate $1 5hé 35 Total Tax
15 000 Tang.

Correction #1

1966, 13 184 320
parquardt Hudes Inc.
339 Eddy, St.

Lots In The Hurricane
Barrier District

021~-0398 17 LOU Real Estate $1 263 60
15 000 Tang. 282 75 Tax Loss

Agssessors Plat 21
Lot 398 Bldg. 16 LLO Should be Bldg. 9 190
Original -

1966, 06 249 134

Four Square Realty Inc

125 Richmond St,.

Lots In The Hurricane

Barrier District

021=-0317

021-0318 27 100 Real Estate $1 056 90 Total Tax

Correction #2

1966, 06 249 13i

Four Square Realty Inc
L4125 Richmond St,.

Lots In The Hurricanse
Barrier District
021-0317

021-0318 | 25 270 Real Estate $ 985 5
’"‘“71"3% Tax Loss






¢

‘Lot 317 Bldg. 8 920
Lot 318 Bldg. 10 980

Original

1966, 1l wuT 80U
Aram Nalbandian

P O Box 665

Lots In The Hurricane
Barrier District
021=0319

Correction #3

1966, 1l 007 800
Aram Nalbandian

P 0 Box 665

Lots In The Hurricane
Barrier District
021-0319

Lot 125 Land 18 500
Lot 125 Bldg. 18 860
Lot 126 Land 16 920
Lot 126 Bldg. 9 760
Lot 134 Bldg. 28 340

Original

1966, 02 568 T00
Carmine Buonailuto &
wf. Rosina -

v 9 OchiIl Place

. Edgewood, R.I.

Correction #l

1966, 02 568 700
Carmine  Buonaiuto &
wf. Rosina

9 Ochill Place
Edgewood, R.I.

Lot 779 Bldg. 15 670

Kssessors Plat 21

Should be Bldg. 7 960
Should be Bldg.l0 090

122 94,0 Real Estate $ly 79L 66 Total Tax

100 180 Real Estate $3 907 02

87 Tax Loss

Assessors Plat 29

Should be Land 1k 610
Should be Bldg. 380
Should be Land 1L 510
Should be Bldg. 7 320
Should be Bldg. 24 800

$1 051 05 Total Tax

26 950 Real Estate

23 860 Real Estate 9
1

Ci|c

Assessors Plat L7
Should be Bldg. 12 580






+

*

Original

1966, 13 603 775
The Middleton Company
887 No. Main 3t.

Correction #5

1966, 13 603 775
The Middleton Company
887 No. Main St.

Lot 2 Land 11 GO0
Lot 2 Bldg. 7 020

Original

1966, 03 03T 100
Francesco Caligiuri
L2 Albro St.

Correction #6

1966, 03 037 100
Francesco Caligiuri
42 Albro St.

Lot 518 Bldg. 1 760
Original

-
1966, 20 204 940
Francesco Tucci &
wf. Teresa -

6lp Chapin Ave.
Correctionf%7
1966, 20 20l 940
Frencesco Tucci &

wf. Teresa
6l Chapin Ave.

Lot 176 Bldg. 8 520

6l Lli0 Real Estate $2 513 16 Total Tax

58 050 Real Estate

$2 263 95
9 21 Tax Loss

Assessors Plat 5

Should be Land 9 000
Should be Bldg. 2 630

5 620 Real Estate $ 219 18 Total Tax

5 220 Real Estate & 203 58

15 60 Tax Loss

Assessors Plat 28

Should be Bldg. I 380

9 960 Real Estate $ 388 Ll Total Tax

7 940 Real Estate & 309 66

Tax Loss
Assessors Plat 36

Should be Bldg. 6 500



FILED

g 31 w%»ﬁ&fﬁ@@f

DEPT.0F CIFY CLERK ™ 2
PROVIDENCE: R.1. |



Original

1966, 01 177 290

Anita Annotti
77 Parade St.

Correction #8
1966, 01 177 290

Anita Annotti
77 Parade St.

Lot 215 Bldg. 11 790
Original
1966, 1L 060 LOU

John B, Nevin
2006 Ind. Bk. Bldg.

Correction #9

" 1966, 1L 060 40O

John B, Nevin
2006 Ind. Bk. Bldg.

Lot 560 Land 12 820
Lot 560 Bldg. L 600

b}

IN CITY COUNCIL
- FEB.2 - 1967

READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED,

ZM Z ELERK

15 ;30 Real Estate $601 77 Total Tax

1h 140 Real Estate $§§1.y6
0 31 Tax Loss

Assessors Plat 36

Should be Bldg. 10 500

1y 420 Real Estate $5 822 00 Total Tax
1 980 M.V. 39 00 Ex.Cr.
28 100 Intang. 5 (83 00
140 680 Real Estate $5 676 14
1 980 M.V. 39 00 Ex.Cr.
28 100 Intang. 37 1
1 Tax Loss

Assessors Plat 73

Should be Land 10 100
Should be Bldg. 3 580

Resp ctfully<éubmitted,

»

/

s (D
b 2 &/w‘

BOARD OF TAX ASSESSMENT REVIEW



L BT S ]

~Jw3l 9 sg g7
DEPL.uF CiiY CLERK

_umoscmzﬁw%
.z T.



137

-

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - - JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR., MAYOR

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

JOHN 1. LOGAN 147 Fountain Street

Traffic Engineer Providence 3, R. 1.
FRANK A. TIBALDI
Assistant Traffic Engineer Telephone 331-7510

February 1, 1967

The Honorable City Council
City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island
Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 163 of the
Ordinances approved October 21, 1948, establishing the Department
of Traffic Engineering, T have appointed Frank A, Tibaldi as
Deputy Traffic Engineer.

In this capacity he is hereby authorized to assume the

responsibility for the adminstration of the Department in my

absence.
Very truly your;%ffy
ohn I. Logan é;PéVYN/
Traffic Engineer
JIL:gd

IN CITY COUNCIL

FEB 2 - 1957
READ:
WHEREUPON IT 1S ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED. .



~~a



ot o e e e e R R e P R 0 S PR

2%

State of Rhode Jsland and Providence Phantations

SREF3ERLS3e

THE CITY OF (i) PROVIDENCE

¥ FRANK A. TIBALDI A

solesnnty swear Hhat . ﬂ( will Acyywﬂ/ lhe %WJ{?Z?M/ML c/ e 02/770%’;&/ %/ﬁ
and z/ the %{0@ r,/ QM ﬂ/a/)u/ and that j will, /ﬂl///l///{y (/z'dcﬁmye

DEPUTY TRAFFIC ENGINEER

lo the lest of my abiilty.
fw &7 <ZW
)
f Vincent Vespia City Clerk

do /mwéy cwtﬁ/? lhal on @My % Feb. , J?/ 9 /.9_67__,

j i adiminestor unte FRANK A. TIBALDI

(/w{y gyymm{ lo the %%ce %

DEPUTY TRAFFIC ENGINEER

the atove subberdled oath,

%
XW%W%%WWWWWWWW%WWW

péavrgiatrgavtdaswdae s daNPgae v davaed g s dh e v i e S v e

RELEHI RS EREH BRSPS U U U U3 <%





